- 1 SJR93
- 2 119440-2
- 3 By Senators Waggoner, Smitherman, French, and Erwin
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 04-MAR-10

1 SJR93 2 3 4 ENROLLED, SJR93, 5 COMMENDING THE HOOVER HIGH SCHOOL GIRLS BASKETBALL TEAM FOR WINNING THE CLASS 6A STATE CHAMPIONSHIP. 6 7 8 WHEREAS, it is with great pride and pleasure that 9 the members of the Hoover High School Girls Basketball Team 10 are congratulated for winning the Class 6A State Championship 11 with a 39-19 victory over Bob Jones High School; and

WHEREAS, in capturing the title, the Hoover High School Lady Bucs set an AHSAA record for holding a team to the lowest point total in the history of the State Tournament; and

15 WHEREAS, averaging an impressive 65 points per game, 16 Hoover High School's record for the season was 32-1, and the 17 loss was by only six points to the No. 1 team in the nation, 18 St. Mary's from California; en route to the 2010 championship, 19 the Lady Bucs won a series of tournaments: the 6A NE Regional, 20 the Oak Ridge, Tennessee, Tournament, and the Hoover Big 21 Orange Classic; a highlight of the season was when senior 22 Tyrese Tanner scored her 1,000th career point; and

23 WHEREAS, the success of the team is the result of 24 not only the exceptional performance of the team members, but 25 also the experience, dedication, and leadership provided by

SJR93

Head Coach Donnie Quinn and Assistant Coaches Jan Holcomb,
 Krystle Johnson, George Minoso, and Kim Cook; and

WHEREAS, the Lady Bucs combined hard work with
teamwork all season long, and their accomplishments reflect
honor upon their families and their loyal supporters,
including Hoover High School Principal Don Hulin, Athletic
Director Myra Miles, and Athletic Trainer Lara Rosato; and

8 WHEREAS, with every game played in the spirit and 9 tradition of good sportsmanship and fair play, each member of 10 the Hoover High School Girls Basketball Team is deserving of 11 highest praise for her integral part in winning the coveted 12 championship; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That the Hoover High School Girls Basketball Lady Bucs are honored and commended for winning the Class 6A Girls Basketball Championship, and this resolution is offered in tribute to the players, coaches, and the school, along with heartiest congratulations and best wishes for success in all future endeavors.

SJR93

1	
2	
3	
4	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
5	
6	Speaker of the House of Representatives
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	SJR93 Senate 04-MAR-10 I hereby certify that the within Senate Joint Resolution originated in and was adopted by the Senate. McDowell Lee Secretary
15	
16 17 18 19	House of Representatives Adopted: 09-MAR-10
20 21	By: Senator Waggoner

SJR93